

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nafsica Zotos, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 24-1213
)	
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)	

**MOTION OF GRAIN BELT EXPRESS LLC TO DISMISS PETITION
FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW AND SUSPEND BRIEFING SCHEDULE**

Holly Rachel Smith
Deputy General Counsel – Regulatory
Invenergy LLC
One South Wacker Drive
Suite 1800
Chicago, IL 60606
HSmith@invenergy.com
(312) 761-9203

John Lee Shepherd Jr.
Blake Grow
Counsel of Record
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 419-2135
(202) 955-1991
jshepherd@hunton.com
bgrow@hunton.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion to Dismiss	1
I. Factual and Procedural Background	4
A. Merchant Transmission Facilities and the GBX Project	4
B. Invenergy Acquisition of GBX	8
C. Proceedings Below	8
II. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition for Review for Lack of Standing....	11
A. Illinois Landowners Have Not Alleged a Cognizable Injury Arising from the Authorization Order	15
B. The Authorization Order Did Not Cause An Injury To Illinois Landowners, and the Court Cannot Redress an Injury That Does Not Exist	17
III. The Court Should Dismiss the Petition for Review Without Delay and Suspend the Briefing Schedule	19
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	13, 18
<i>Belmont Municipal Light Department v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	1, 11, 17, 18
<i>*Concerned Citizens & Property Owners v. Illinois Commerce Commission</i> , No. 5-23-0271, 2024 WL 3733278 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 8, 2024)	3, 7
<i>Concerned Citizens & Property Owners v. Ill. Commerce Comm’n</i> , Nos. 131026 & 131032 (Ill. Sup. Ct. Nov. 27, 2024).....	3, 7, 14
<i>Concerned Citizens v. Illinois Commerce Commission</i> , 112 N.E.3d 128 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	7
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 265 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12 n.5
<i>*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	3, 11, 13, 15, 16, 19
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Inner City Contracting, LLC v. Charter Township of Northville, Michigan</i> , 87 F.4th 743 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>LSP Transmission Holdings II, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 979 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	16
<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 15, 18
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	17
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	2

<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 423 (2021)	13
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	15

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	2
16 U.S.C. § 824b(a)	13 n.6
16 U.S.C. § 824b(a)(1)(A)	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)	17 n.7
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b)	12 n.5

Federal Administrative Orders

<i>Allocation of Merchant Transmission Projects and New Cost-Based, Participant-Funded Transmission Projects</i> , 142 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2013) (2013 Policy Statement).....	5, 6, 13 n.6
<i>Ameren Transmission Co. Lucky Corridor, LLC</i> , 172 FERC ¶ 61,123 (2020).....	13 n.6
<i>Applications for Permits to Site Interstate Electric Transmission Facilities</i> , Order No. 1977, 187 FERC ¶ 61,069 (May 13, 2024).....	18
<i>Chinook Power Transmission, LLC</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2009)	9 n.4
<i>Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2014)	5
* <i>Grain Belt Express LLC</i> , 186 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2024) (Authorization Order)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9 n.3, 14, 18
<i>Grain Belt Express LLC</i> , 187 FERC ¶ 62,068 (2024)	1, 10

* <i>Grain Belt Express LLC</i> , 188 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2024) (Rehearing Order)	1, 5 n.1, 10, 11, 14
<i>New York Transco, LLC</i> , 151 FERC ¶ 61,005 (2015)	13 n.6
<i>Pattern Energy Group LP</i> , 178 FERC ¶ 61,090 (2022)	13 n.6
<i>TransWest Express LLC</i> , 174 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2021)	13 n.6

State Administrative Orders

<i>Grain Belt Express LLC</i> , No. 22-0499, 2023 WL 2560141 (Ill.C.C. Mar. 8, 2023)	7
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing It to Construct, Own, Operate, Control, Manage, and Maintain a High Voltage, Direct Current Transmission Line and an Associated Converter Station Providing an Interconnection on the Maywood - Montgomery 345kV Transmission Line</i> , EA-2016-0358, 2019 WL 1354055 (Mo.P.S.C. Mar. 20, 2019)	6 n.2
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Kansas Power Pool for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to Transact the Business of an Electric Public Utility in the State of Kansas for Transmission Rights Only in Cross Service Territory of Southern Pioneer Electric Company and Ninescah Rural Electric Company</i> , No. 18-KPPE- 343-COC, 2018 WL 5804414 (Kan.S.C.C. Nov. 1, 2018)	6 n.2
